that would have actually occurred had the Acquisition been effective during the periods presented or of the future
financial position or future results of operations of the consolidated company. The unaudited condensed consolidated
financial information as of and for the periods presented may have been different had the companies actually been
consolidated as of or during those periods due to, among other factors, possible revenue enhancements, expense
efficiencies and integration costs. Additionally, as discussed in Note 1, the actual allocation of the purchase price to
the acquired assets and liabilities may vary materially from the assumptions used in preparing the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information.

S-48

Edgar Filing: METLIFE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

MetLife, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2005

Historical
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma

Citigroup Purchase Financing Pro
Forma

MetLife L&A AdjustmentsAdjustments Notes Consolidated

(In millions, except per share data)
Increase/(decrease)

Assets
Investments:

Fixed maturities
available-for-sale, at
fair value $ 182,519 $ 44,508 $ (88) $ (1,503) 3(a), 3(b) $ 225,436
Equity securities, at fair
value 2,516 391 � � 2,907
Mortgage and other
loans 31,977 2,349 43 � 3(c) 34,369
Policy loans 8,953 894 5 � 3(d) 9,852
Real estate and real
estate joint ventures
held-for-investment 3,458 279 127 � 3(e) 3,864
Real estate
held-for-sale 848 29 13 (478) 3(f), 3(g) 412
Other limited
partnership interests 3,051 1,326 � � 4,377
Short-term investments 2,551 3,364 � � 5,915
Trading securities 134 1,081 � � 1,215
Other invested assets 4,960 338 234 � 3(h) 5,532

Total investments 240,967 54,559 334 (1,981) 293,879
Cash and cash
equivalents 3,925 648 (10,623) 10,623 3(i) 4,573
Common stock issuance
and distribution � � (1,000) 1,000 3(i) �
Accrued investment
income 2,433 560 � � 2,993
Premiums and other
receivables 7,515 4,146 1,137 � 3(j) 12,798
Deferred policy
acquisition costs 13,130 3,035 (3,035) � 3(l) 13,130
Value of business
acquired 1,668 90 2,904 � 3(m), 3(n) 4,662
Goodwill 611 226 4,292 � 3(o), 3(p) 5,129
Other intangible assets 14 � 185 � 3(q) 199

Edgar Filing: METLIFE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 69

Other assets 6,622 1,617 1 68 3(r), 3(ff), 3(s) 8,308
Separate account assets 85,786 31,052 � � 116,838

Total assets $ 362,671 $ 95,933 $ (5,805) $ 9,710 $ 462,509

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities:

Future policy benefits $ 100,630 $ 12,679 $ 3,008 $ � 3(j), 3(ff) $ 116,317
Policyholder account
balances 85,802 35,633 1,831 � 3(k) 123,266
Other policyholder
funds 7,226 1,604 � � 8,830
Policyholder dividends
payable 1,048 � � � 1,048
Policyholder dividend
obligation 1,737 � � � 1,737
Short-term debt 1,120 � � 1,000 3(t) 2,120
Long-term debt 7,414 (23) (87) 4,500 3(a), 3(t) 11,804
Shares subject to
mandatory redemption 278 � � � 278
Current income taxes
payable 31 8 50 460 3(ff), 3(g) 549
Deferred income taxes
payable 2,414 694 (1,709) (51) 3(u), 3(g) 1,348
Payables under
securities loaned
transactions 31,713 2,331 � � 34,044
Trading securities sold
not yet purchased � 369 � � 369
Other liabilities 14,434 2,915 (227) 100 3(v), 3(w) 17,222
Separate account
liabilities 85,786 31,052 � � 116,838

Total liabilities 339,633 87,262 2,866 6,009 435,770

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, par
value $0.01 per share; 8 � � � 8
Additional paid-in
capital 15,043 � � 900 3(t), 3(w) 15,943
Preferred stock, par
value $0.01 per share; � � � � �
Additional paid-in
capital � � � 2,043 3(t) 2,043
Common stock of
Citigroup L&A � 131 (131) � 3(x) �
Additional paid-in
capital � 3,138 (3,138) � 3(x) �
Retained earnings 7,595 4,238 (4,238) 758 3(x), 3(g) 8,353
Treasury stock, at cost; (1,764) � � � (1,764)

Edgar Filing: METLIFE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 70

Accumulated other
comprehensive income 2,156 1,164 (1,164) � 3(x) 2,156

Total stockholders�
equity 23,038 8,671 (8,671) 3,701 26,739

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 362,671 $ 95,933 $ (5,805) $ 9,710 $ 462,509

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

S-49

Edgar Filing: METLIFE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

MetLife, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

Historical
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma

Citigroup Purchase Financing Pro
Forma

MetLife L&A AdjustmentsAdjustments Notes Consolidated

(In millions, except per share data)
Increase/(decrease)

Revenues
Premiums $ 6,002 $ 267 $ � $ � $ 6,269
Universal life and
investment-type product policy
fees 791 232 (1) � 3(y) 1,022
Net investment income

3,217 759 (78) (25)
3(z),
3(aa) 3,873

Other revenues 299 50 (19) � 3(bb) 330
Net investment gains (losses) (15) 54 � � 39

Total revenues 10,294 1,362 (98) (25) 11,533

Expenses
Policyholder benefits and
claims 5,962 320 (10) � 3(j) 6,272
Interest credited to policyholder
account balances 795 371 (62) � 3(k) 1,104
Policyholder dividends 415 � � � 415
Other expenses

1,973 274 (39) 67
3(cc),
3(dd) 2,275

Total expenses 9,145 965 (111) 67 10,066

Income from continuing
operations before provision for
income taxes 1,149 397 13 (92) 1,467
Provision for income taxes 350 124 4 (32) 3(ee) 446

Income from continuing
operations $ 799 $ 273 $ 9 $ (60) $ 1,021

Earnings Per Share
Income from continuing
operations available to common

Edgar Filing: METLIFE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 72

stockholders
Basic $ 1.09 $ 1.31

Diluted $ 1.08 $ 1.30

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding

Basic 734.0 756.7

Diluted 739.6 762.3

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

S-50

Edgar Filing: METLIFE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

MetLife, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Historical Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

Purchase Financing Pro
Forma

MetLife Citigroup
L&A AdjustmentsAdjustments Notes Consolidated

(In millions, except per share data)
Increase/(decrease)

Revenues
Premiums $ 22,204 $ 1,314 $ � $ � $ 23,518
Universal life and
investment-type product
policy fees 2,868 711 34 � 3(y) 3,613
Net investment income 12,367 2,973 (311) (98) 3(z), 3(aa) 14,931
Other revenues 1,198 161 (83) � 3(bb) 1,276
Net investment gains 175 14 � � 189

Total revenues 38,812 5,173 (360) (98) 43,527

Expenses
Policyholder benefits
and claims 22,666 1,529 (36) � 3(j) 24,159
Interest credited to
policyholder account
balances 2,998 1,386 (227) � 3(k) 4,157
Policyholder dividends 1,666 � � � 1,666
Other expenses 7,822 1,014 (131) 268 3(cc), 3(dd) 8,973

Total expenses 35,152 3,929 (394) 268 38,955

Income from continuing
operations before
provision for income
taxes 3,660 1,244 34 (366) 4,572
Provision for income
taxes 1,030 343 83 (128) 3(ee) 1,328

Income from
continuing operations $ 2,630 $ 901 $ (49) $ (238) $ 3,244

Earnings Per Share
Income from continuing
operations available to
common stockholders

Edgar Filing: METLIFE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 74

Basic $ 3.51 $ 4.04

Diluted $ 3.48 $ 4.01

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding

Basic 749.7 772.4

Diluted 754.8 777.5

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

S-51

Edgar Filing: METLIFE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

MetLife, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation
   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information gives effect to the proposed acquisition as

[…]

stock). We currently intend to issue $1 billion of the purchase price in common stock. The remainder of the purchase
price must be paid in cash.
   We intend to finance the cash portion of the purchase price through a combination of dividends from our insurance
subsidiaries (which have already been paid), proceeds from the issuance of commercial paper and proceeds from
offerings of various forms of securities including:

� the series A preferred shares, which we expect to issue on June 13, 2005;

� the series B preferred shares, which we expect to issue on June 16, 2005;

� the common equity units offered hereby; and

� senior debt, which we expect to issue shortly after the pricing of this offering of common equity units.
   In the event that any of the proposed offerings of securities cannot be completed on commercially acceptable
terms, MetLife, Inc. may borrow up to $7 billion under a bridge financing facility. The form, manner and timing of the
financing of the Acquisition is subject to change. Please refer to Note 2 and pro forma adjustment 3(t) in �Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information� for further discussion of the financing transactions.

S-68

Edgar Filing: METLIFE INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth our historical and unaudited pro forma capitalization as of March 31, 2005, as
adjusted to give effect to (i) this offering of common equity units and (ii) the Acquisition and related financings:

At March 31, 2005

Adjusted for
this

Offering of Adjusted for
the

Common Acquisition
and

Actual Equity Units(1) Related
Financings(2)

(In millions)
Short-term debt $ 1,120 $ 1,120 $ 2,120
Long-term debt 7,414 9,214 11,804
Shares subject to mandatory redemption 278 278 278

Total debt 8,812 10,612 14,202

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, at par value 8 8 8
Additional paid-in capital 15,043 14,943 15,943
Preferred stock, at par value � � �
Additional paid-in capital � � 2,043
Retained earnings 7,595 7,595 8,353
Treasury stock, at cost (1,764) (1,764) (1,764)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,156 2,156 2,156

Total stockholders� equity 23,038 22,938 26,739

Total capitalization $ 31,850 $ 33,550 $ 40,941

(1) Adjusted for this offering of common equity units, assuming gross proceeds of $1,800 million and the
$100 million reduction in additional paid in capital related to the estimated present value of the contractual
payments to be made under the terms of the variable share forward contract component. Related debt issuance
costs of $51 million will be capitalized and amortized over three years.

(2) Adjusted for the elimination of $87 million of MetLife debt resulting from the Acquisition and the anticipated
related financing transactions. The financing transactions include this offering of common equity units,